

# STATE OF NEVADA COMMISSION ON MINERAL RESOURCES

## **DIVISION OF MINERALS**

400 W. King Street, Suite 106 Carson City, Nevada 89703 (775) 684-7040 ● Fax (775) 684-7052 http://minerals.nv.gov/ RICHARD PERRY

MINFRAL

RICHARD PERRY Administrator

**Las Vegas Office:** 2030 E. Flamingo Rd. #220, Las Vegas, NV 89119 Phone: (702) 486-4343; Fax: (702) 486-4345

# **Notice of Public Workshop**

**To:** All Interested Parties

**From:** Richard Perry, Administrator

Date: September 14, 2015

**RE:** Workshop on Proposed Regulation R057-15 pertaining to Geothermal wells.

The Division of Minerals will hold a workshop to receive input on proposed changes to Chapter 534A of the Nevada Administrative Code revising provision relating to fees for drilling and operation of geothermal wells and regulations relating to the drilling and operation of geothermal wells.

The workshop will be held at the following locations and date and time:

Carson City- Friday, October 2, 2015 Legislative Counsel Bureau

401 South Carson Street Room #2135

Carson City, NV 89701

Las Vegas- Via Video Conference Legislative Counsel Bureau

Grant Sawyer State Office Building 555 E. Washington Ave, Room #4406

Las Vegas, Nevada

The meeting will start at 1:00 P.M to 3:00 P.M. All interested parties will have the opportunity to present their ideas. We encourage you to provide us with your suggestions in writing. All public input will be considered in preparing a proposed regulation to the presented to the Commission on Mineral Resources for adoption. This notice is to be posted at the following public places:

Legislative Counsel Building- Carson City and Las Vegas (Grant Sawyer Bld.)
State Library and Archives, Division of Minerals- Carson City and Las Vegas Offices
Capital Building-Carson City, County Libraries, Nevada Division of Minerals Website
LCB Website, State Public Posting Website, Interested Parties

The public may contact Valerie Kneefel at (775) 684-7043 or Email <u>Vkneefel@Minerals.nv.gov</u> to request supporting material for the meeting described herein. The agenda and supporting material is available at <u>www.minerals.nv.gov</u>

Dated this 14th day of September, 2015

#### NOTICE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

Members of the public who are disabled and require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting are requested to notify the Division of Minerals, 400 W. King Street, suite 106, Carson City, NV 89701 or by calling (775) 684-7043.

Richard Perry, Administrator

Division of Minerals



# STATE OF NEVADA COMMISSION ON MINERAL RESOURCES

# **DIVISION OF MINERALS**

400 W. King Street, Suite 106 Carson City, Nevada 89703 (775) 684-7040 ◆ Fax (775) 684-7052 http://minerals.nv.gov/ RICHARD PERRY Administrator

NEVADA

**Las Vegas Office:** 2030 E. Flamingo Rd. #220, Las Vegas, NV 89119 Phone: (702) 486-4343; Fax: (702) 486-4345

Posted: 9/14/15

# NEVADA DIVISION OF MINERALS REGULATORY WORKSHOP

Legislative Counsel Bureau 401 South Carson Street Room #2135 Carson City, NV 89701

Video Conference

Legislative Counsel Bureau Grant Sawyer State Office Building 555 E. Washington Ave, Room #4406 Las Vegas, Nevada

Friday, October 2, 2015 1:00 P.M. – 3:00 P.M.

#### **AGENDA**

Note: <u>Items on this agenda may be taken in a different order than listed</u>

<u>Items may be combined for consideration by the Nevada Division of Minerals</u>

<u>Items may be pulled or removed from the agenda at any time.</u>

#### I. COMMENTS BY THE GENERAL PUBLIC

Pursuant to N.R.S. 241, this time is devoted to comments by the public, if any, and discussion of those comments. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item on the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on a successive agenda and identified as an item for possible action. All public comments will be limited to 5 minutes for each person. **ACTION WILL NOT BE TAKEN** 

### II. WORKSHOP

For the purposes of receiving public comment from all interested persons, the Nevada Division of Minerals will hold public workshops regarding the adoption, amendment or repeal of Regulations for Geothermal wells in Chapter 534A of the Of the Nevada Administrative Code. A copy of the proposed regulation changes, R057-15 can be found at the Legislative website:

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/register/2015Register/R057-15P.pdf

### III. COMMENTS BY THE GENERAL PUBLIC

Pursuant to N.R.S. 241, this time is devoted to comments by the public, if any, and discussion of those comments. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item on the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on a successive agenda and identified as an item for possible action. All public comments will be limited to 5 minutes for each person. **ACTION WILL NOT BE TAKEN** 

#### IV. ADJOURN

#### NOTICE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

Members of the public who are disabled and require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting are requested to notify the Division of Minerals, 400 W. King Street, suite 106, Carson City, NV 89701 or contact Valerie Kneefel at (775) 684-7043 or Email Vkneefel@minerals.nv.gov